



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

	)	
OPTIMISCORP, a Delaware	)	
corporation, ALAN MORELLI, and	)	
ANALOG VENTURES, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs Below-	)	
Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 523,2015
	)	
JOHN WAITE, WILLIAM ATKINS,	)	On Appeal from the Court of
GREGORY SMITH, and WILLIAM	)	Chancery, C.A. No. 8773-VCP
HORNE,	)	
	)	
Defendants Below-	)	
Appellees,	)	
	)	

**APPELLEES JOHN WAITE, WILLIAM ATKINS, AND GREGORY SMITH'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: December 10, 2015

BAYARD, P.A.

Stephen B. Braerman (No. 4952)  
Vanessa R. Tiradentes (No. 5398)  
Sara E. Bussiere (No. 5725)  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Defendants-  
Below/Appellees John Waite,  
William Atkins, and Gregory Smith*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A.    The Director Defendants Build Rancho.....	4
B.    The Optimis Transaction.....	4
C.    Early Stages of Optimis.....	6
1.    Optimis Structure.....	6
2.    The Director Defendants Support Morelli’s Vision.....	8
D.    Morelli’s Management Causes Internal Turmoil.....	11
E.    Morelli Drives Optimis into Financial Distress.....	14
F.    The Geller Investigation.....	17
G.    The October Meeting.....	20
1.    Sussman Causes Faulty Notice of the October Meeting.....	20
2.    The Board Forms the Geller Committee.....	21
3.    The Board Removes Morelli and Approves Amendment No. 2.....	22
H.    Morelli Seeks Revenge.....	23
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CONDUCT COMPROMISED THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	27
A.    Question Presented.....	27
B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....	27

C.	Merits of Argument.....	27
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT HELD THAT THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS DID NOT BREACH THEIR DUTY OF LOYALTY BY NOT GIVING MORELLI ADVANCED NOTICE OF HIS POTENTIAL REMOVAL AND BY EXECUTING AMENDMENT NO. 2. .....	28
A.	Question Presented.....	28
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	28
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
1.	The Court of Chancery Properly Held that Koch Conflicts with Section 141(a).....	29
2.	The Court of Chancery Properly Held that the Director Defendants Did Not Breach Their Duty of Loyalty in Connection with Notice of the October Meeting.....	33
3.	The Court of Chancery Properly Held that the Director Defendants Did Not Breach Their Duty of Loyalty By Executing Amendment No. 2. ....	43
4.	The Director Defendants’ Actions Were Justified and Do Not Constitute a Breach Their Duty of Loyalty.....	47
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO FIND A BREACH OF THE STOCKHOLDERS AGREEMENT BY THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS IN REFUSING TO EXECUTE THE WRITTEN CONSENTS.....	49
A.	Question Presented.....	49
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	49
C.	Merits of Argument.....	49
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PROVE DAMAGES.....	52

A.	Question Presented.....	52
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	52
C.	Merits of Argument.....	52
1.	The Court of Chancery Properly Held that Plaintiffs’ Did Not Prove Damages.....	53
2.	The Court of Chancery Properly Held that Plaintiffs’ Damages Calculations Were Speculative and Unreliable.....	55
3.	The Alleged Diminution in the Company’s Equity Value Is Not a Viable Alternative Measure of Damages. ....	62
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS BREACHED THEIR DUTY OF CANDOR BY FAILING TO ADVISE THE OPTIMIS BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RANCHO’S FLAWED CORPORATE STRUCTURE.....	64
A.	Question Presented.....	64
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	64
C.	Merits of Argument.....	64
VI.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO AWARD THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS THEIR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES.....	69
A.	Question Presented.....	69
B.	Standard and Scope of Review .....	69
C.	Merits of Argument.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4182998 (Del. Ch.) .....	43
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) .....	49
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	65
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 342326 (Del. Ch.) .....	62
<i>Cline v. Grelock</i> , 2010 WL 761142 (Del. Ch.) .....	52, 54
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2011) .....	39
<i>Cooper v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 1993 WL 208763 (Del. Ch.) .....	57
<i>Delaware Open MRI Radiology Associates, P.A. v. Kessler</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	56, 59, 60
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch.) .....	17
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 5920896 (Del. Ch.) .....	52
<i>Fisher v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 5847, 1981 WL 7615 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1981).....	66
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2008 WL 1961156 (Del. Ch.) .....	33

<i>Fogel v. U.S. Energy Systems, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4438978 (Del. Ch.) .....	33, 34, 41, 42
<i>Frontier Oil v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch.) .....	58
<i>Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 467 (Del. 1992) .....	52
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	52
<i>Grayson v. Imagination Station, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3221951 (Del. Ch.) .....	32
<i>Hollinger Int’l, Inc. v. Black</i> , 844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	65
<i>Hoover Industries v. Chase</i> , 1988 WL 73758 (Del. Ch.) .....	64, 65, 67
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Min. Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) .....	45
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005) <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) .....	62
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Hotels Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , No. CIVA758-CC, 2011 WL 227634 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011) .....	57
<i>Kelly v. Blum</i> , 2010 WL 629850 (Del. Ch.) .....	63
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch.) .....	67
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5739680 (Del. Ch.) .....	31
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014) .....	50

<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 5967028 (Del. Ch.) .....	28, 32, 33, 51
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Development Corporation</i> , 2013 WL 5967028 (Del. Ch.) .....	32, 33
<i>Koch v. Stearn</i> , 1992 WL 18177 (Del. Ch.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendel v. Carroll</i> , 651 A.2d 297 (Del. Ch. 1994) .....	48
<i>Merion Capital, L.P. v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3793896 (Del. Ch.) <i>judgment entered sub nom. Merion Capital, L.P v. 3M Cogent, Inc.</i> (Del. Ch. July 23, 2013).....	56
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch.) <i>reargument denied</i> , 2013 WL 1900997 (Del. Ch.) .....	58
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	45
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	32
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corporation Shareholders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch.) .....	56
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3974167 (Del. Ch.) .....	55
<i>Ringling Bros.-Barnum &amp; Bailey Combined Shows v. Ringling</i> , A.2d 441, 447 (Del. 1947) .....	45
<i>Robbins Hose Co. No. 1 v. Baker</i> , 2007 WL 3317598 (Del. Ch.) .....	44
<i>Stegemeier v. Magness</i> , 728 A.2d 557 (Del. 1999) .....	27
<i>Summit Inv’rs II, L.P. v. Sechrist Indus., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31260989 (Del. Ch.) .....	66

<i>Thorpe by Castleman v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	54
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	45, 48
<i>VGS, Inc. v. Castiel</i> , 2000 WL 127737 (Del. Ch.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	46
<i>William Penn P'ship v. Saliba</i> , 13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011) .....	69
<i>Williams v. White Oak Builders, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1668348 (Del. Ch.) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211 .....	31, 34
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 225 .....	33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CAL. R. OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 3-310.....	21
SUPR. CT. R. 8.....	28
